

Dear editor:

1. Abbreviation has been modified.
2. Core tip has been reduced less than 100 words.
3. Tables have been revised.
4. Figures have been revised.
5. Repeated references have been deleted.
6. CASE PRESENTATION, FINAL DIAGNOSIS, TREATMENT and OUTCOME AND FOLLOW-UP have been revised.
7. ORCID numbers have been added.
8. Informed consent form has been stamped and resubmitted.
9. CARE Checklist has been revised.

10. Question: There is no mentioning in the abstract about the patient pulmonary symptoms. Since ABPA is a core subject of the article this should be mentioned in the abstract.

Answer: Cough and dyspnea have been added in the abstract.

11. Question: Please use the term nasal mucous membrane rather than nasal membrane.

Answer: It has been changed in the article.

12. Question: AFRS (not fungal ball) can have a high recurrence rate despite surgery. To support the author claim that 25 months post operatively there was a complete resolution please supply a post-operative endoscopic view and CT-scan of the patient.

Answer: CT-scan of the patient has been added.

13. Question: The patient's Pulmonary function tests. If the authors have no such figure then they should be careful in mentioning about the improvement of the lung symptoms.

Answer: The patients complain the cough and dyspnea reduced.

Thank you.